Correction of errors to previously reported FRS102:   IFRS transition adjustments:

   1)  Recognition of leases under IFRS 16, whereby the
asset and corresponding liability are recognised in
the balance sheet, along with an adjustment to
rent prepayments, and the derecognition of rent
expense charge which is replaced by depreciation
and interest expenses.

2)   Recalculation of effective interest recognition
on borrowings to take into account
a redemption discount & embedded
derivative in accordance with IFRS 9.

   3)  Adjustments to the timing and classification of
revenue recognition and non-government grant
income as a result of the application of IFRS 15.

4)   Reclassification of R&D tax credit from
other income to tax line

5)   Adjustments to previously reported
share-based payment expense

122

Statement of Financial Position – Reconciliation to FRS 102 at transition – 1 June 2017

FRS102 IFRS
Note FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 68,057 – – 68,057
Property, plant and equipment 1 272,050 – 279,616 551,666
Non-current receivables 48,000 – – 48,000

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
388,107 – 279,616 667,723

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3 734,698 – 22,500 757,198
Current tax receivable 110,464 – – 110,464
Cash and cash equivalents 1,028,318 – – 1,028,318

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1,873,480 – 22,500 1,895,980

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 714,828 – (58,800) 656,028
Lease liabilities 1 – – 64,820 64,820
Borrowings 237,707 – – 237,707

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
952,535 – 6,020 958,555

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1 – – 273,596 273,596

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
– – 273,596 273,596

Net Assets 1,309,052 – 22,500 1,331,552
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity
Share capital 16,241 – – 16,241
Share premium account 5,623,051 – – 5,623,051
Retained (loss) / earnings 3 (4,330,240) – 22,500 (4,307,740)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Shareholders’ funds 1,309,052 – 22,500 1,331,552

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

123

Statement of Financial Position – Reconciliation to FRS 102 at 31 May 2018

FRS102 IFRS
Note FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 59,724 – – 59,724
Property, plant and equipment 1 225,114 – 213,428 438,542
Non-current receivables 48,000 – – 48,000

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
332,838 – 213,428 546,266

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Inventories 11,389 – – 11,389
Trade and other receivables 1 502,967 – (5,867) 497,100
Current tax receivable 306,999 – – 306,999
Cash and cash equivalents 704,942 – – 704,942

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1,526,297 – (5,867) 1,520,430

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 793,471 – (57,201) 736,270
Lease liabilities 1 7,714 – 79,320 87,034

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
801,185 – 22,119 823,304

Non–current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1 26,999 – 194,276 221,275
Borrowings 351,784 – – 351,784

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
378,783 – 194,276 573,059

Net Assets 679,167 – (8,834) 670,333
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity
Share capital 16,496 – – 16,496
Share premium account 5,822,803 – – 5,822,803
Share-based payments reserve 258,021 – – 258,021
Retained (loss) / earnings 1 (5,418,153) – (8,834) (5,426,987)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Shareholders’ funds 679,167 – (8,834) 670,333

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

124

Statement of Financial Position – Reconciliation to FRS 102 at 31 May 2019

FRS102 IFRS
Note FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 51,391 – – 51,391
Property, plant and equipment 1 205,834 – 147,240 353,074
Non–current receivables 48,000 – – 48,000

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
305,225 – 147,240 452,465

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1 817,395 – (8,000) 809,395
Current tax receivable 742,089 – – 742,089
Cash and cash equivalents 3,446,883 – – 3,446,883

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
5,006,367 – (8,000) 4,998,367

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 1,053,299 – (39,600) 1,013,699
Lease liabilities 1 7,714 – 85,127 92,841

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1,061,013 – 45,527 1,106,540

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1 19,285 – 109,148 128,433

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
19,285 – 109,148 128,433

Net Assets 4,231,294 – (15,435) 4,215,859
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity
Share capital 25,640 – – 25,640
Share premium account 11,593,688 – – 11,593,688
Share-based payments reserve 5 356,250 102,576 – 458,826
Retained (loss) / earnings 1,5 (7,744,284) (102,576) (15,435) (7,862,295)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Shareholders’ funds 4,231,294 – (15,435) 4,215,859

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

125

Statement of Financial Position – Reconciliation to FRS 102 at 31 December 2019

FRS102 IFRS
Note FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 46,530 – – 46,530
Property, plant and equipment 1 179,953 – 115,172 295,125
Non–current receivables 48,000 – – 48,000

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
274,483 – 115,172 389,655

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,3 553,258 – (4,000) 549,258
Current tax receivable 293,001 – – 293,001
Cash and cash equivalents 3,073,684 – – 3,073,684

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
3,919,943 – (4,000) 3,915,943

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,3 1,033,898 – (94,333) 939,565
Lease liabilities 1 7,714 – 90,019 97,733

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1,041,612 – (4,314) 1,037,298

Non–current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1 14,785 – 45,606 60,391

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
14,785 – 45,606 60,391

Net Assets 3,138,029 – 69,880 3,207,909
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity
Share capital 26,732 – – 26,732
Share premium account 11,593,688 – – 11,593,688
Share–based payments reserve 5 486,834 240,175 – 727,009
Retained (loss) / earnings 1,3,5 (8,969,225) (240,175) 69,880 (9,139,520)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Shareholders’ funds 3,138,029 – 69,880 3,207,909

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

126

Statement of Financial Position – Reconciliation to FRS 102 at 31 December 2020

FRS102 IFRS
Note FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 38,196 – – 38,196
Property, plant and equipment 1 184,847 – 190,499 375,346
Non–current receivables 48,000 – – 48,000

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
271,043 – 190,499 461,542

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1 189,536 – (24,000) 165,536
Current tax receivable 758,257 – – 758,257
Cash and cash equivalents 2,898,460 – – 2,898,460

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
3,846,253 – (24,000) 3,822,253

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,3 1,286,946 – 16,172 1,303,118
Lease liabilities 1 23,686 – 81,529 105,215

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1,310,632 – 97,701 1,408,333

Non–current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1 31,673 – 160,230 191,903
Borrowings 2 1,867,614 (169,385) – 1,698,229
Derivative financial instruments 2 – 211,543 – 211,543

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1,899,287 – 202,388 2,101,675

Net Assets 907,377 – (133,590) 773,787
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity
Share capital 27,155 – – 27,155
Share premium account 11,593,688 – – 11,593,688
Share–based payments reserve 5 763,833 280,998 – 1,044,831
Retained (loss) / earnings 1,2,3,5 (11,477,299) (280,998) (133,590) (11,891,887)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Shareholders’ funds 907,377 – (133,590) 773,787

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

127

Statement of Comprehensive Income – year ended 31 May 2018

FRS102 IFRS
Notes FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Revenue 3 1,271,546 – 78,500 1,350,046
Cost of Sales – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 1,271,546 – 78,500 1,350,046
Other operating income 3,4 746,468 (59,502) (101,000) 585,966
Research and development costs (2,329,526) – – (2,329,526)
Other administrative expenses 1 (1,019,118) – 14,924 (1,004,194)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Operating loss (1,330,630) (59,502) (7,576) (1,397,708)
Interest income 145 – – 145
Interest expense 1 (4,924) – (23,758) (28,682)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss before tax (1,335,409) (59,502) (31,334) (1,426,245)
Taxation 4 247,496 59,502 – 306,998

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss for the financial year (1,087,913) – (31,334) (1,119,247)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Statement of Comprehensive Income – year ended 31 May 2019

FRS102 IFRS
Notes FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Revenue 747,672 – – 747,672
Cost of Sales – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 747,672 – – 747,672
Other operating income 4 964,158 (65,827) – 898,331
Research and development costs (3,085,298) – – (3,085,298)
Other administrative expenses 1,5 (1,324,269) (102,576) 11,139 (1,415,706)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Operating loss (2,697,737) (168,403) 11,139 (2,855,001)
Interest income 8,579 – – 8,579
Interest expense 1 (6,236) – (17,740) (23,976)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss before tax (2,695,394) (168,403) (6,601) (2,870,398)
Taxation 4 369,263 65,827 – 435,090

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss for the financial year (2,326,131) (102,576) (6,601) (2,435,308)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

128

Statement of Comprehensive Income – 7 month period ended 31 December 2019

FRS102 IFRS
Notes FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Revenue 3 989,077 – 85,000 1,103,077
Cost of Sales – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 989,077 – 85,000 1,103,077
Other operating income 4 418,284 (43,986) – 345,298
Research and development costs (2,079,457) – – (2,079,457)
Other administrative expenses 1,5 (807,349) (137,599) 7,940 (937,008)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Operating loss (1,479,445) (181,585) 92,940 (1,568,090)
Interest income 5,489 – – 5,489
Interest expense 1 – – (7,625) (7,625)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss before tax (1,473,956) (181,585) 85,315 (1,570,226)
Taxation 4 249,015 43,986 – 293,001

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss for the financial year (1,224,941) (137,599) 85,315 (1,277,225)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Statement of Comprehensive Income – year ended 31 December 2020

FRS102 IFRS
Notes FRS102 adjustments adjustments IFRS

£ £ £ £

Revenue 3 1,721,593 – (24,000) 1,697,593
Cost of Sales – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Gross profit 1,721,593 – (24,000) 1,697,593
Other operating income 3,4 630,944 (67,488) (111,000) 452,456
Research and development costs (3,936,557) – – (3,936,557)
Other administrative expenses 1,5 (1,590,162) (40,823) (10,529) (1,641,514)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Operating loss (3,174,182) (108,311) (145,529) (3,428,022)
Interest income 2,976 – – 2,976
Interest expense 2 (29,348) (42,158) (15,783) (87,289)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss before tax (3,200,554) (108,311) (203,470) (3,512,335)
Taxation 4 692,480 67,488 – 759,968

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Loss for the financial year (2,508,074) (40,823) (203,470) (2,752,367)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

129

PART V

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

As a company that will be admitted to trading to AIM, the Company is not required to comply with a particular
corporate governance code. However, it is required to provide details of the corporate governance code
that it has decided to apply and state how it will comply with that code.

The Directors support high standards of corporate governance and have decided to comply with the QCA
Code. Set out below are details of how the Company will comply with the QCA Code with effect from

[…]

the offeror is entitled and bound to acquire those Ordinary Shares on the terms of the offer or
on such other terms as may be agreed.

   No takeover offers have been made in respect of the Company since its incorporation.

5.   SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDINGS
As at 25 May 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document), the Directors
were aware of the following direct and indirect interests (as disclosed to the Company under the Disclosure
Guidance and Transparency Rules or under Part 22 of the Companies Act or otherwise known to the Directors)
(other than interests held by the Directors) which represent three per cent. or more of the votes attaching to
the issued share capital of the Company at the date of this document or immediately following Admission:

   Immediately
   Pre-Admission   following Admission

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
 Ordinary of Existing Ordinary of Enlarged

Shares Ordinary Shares Share
Shareholder held Shares held Capital

Unilever* 2,929,926 17.6% 2,929,926 10.6%
Calculus Funds 1,818,186 10.9% 2,425,364 8.8%
Oxford Technology 4 VCT Plc 824,448 4.9% 824,448 3.0%
BGF Investment Management Limited 1,424,502 8.5% 3,759,802 13.6%
Stewart Newton 1,309,662 7.9% 1,407,990 5.1%
Downing LLP* 1,272,726 7.6% 1,733,886 6.3%
Martin & Kathleen Wood 1,150,434 6.9% 1,150,434 4.2%
Dr. Sarah J. Howell 788,742 4.7% 788,742 2.8%
Albion Capital Funds 1,272,726 7.6% 1,534,768 5.5%
Chelverton Asset Management 0 0% 1,313,607 4.7%
Unicorn AIM VCT 0 0% 1,106,195 4.0%
Amati AIM VCT 0 0% 840,708 3.0%

* Total numbers are the aggregate amounts held by different Unilever entities
 Total numbers are the aggregate amounts held by different Calculus entities namely, Calculus VCT plc
and Calculus Nominees Limited
* Total numbers are the aggregate amounts held by Downing entities
 Total numbers are the aggregate amounts held by different Albion Capital Funds entities being, Albion
Development VCT PLC, Albion Enterprise VCT PLC, Albion Technology & General VCT PLC, Albion Venture
Capital Trust PLC, Crown Place VCT and Kings Arms Yard VCT PLC

143

There are no differences between the voting rights enjoyed by the Shareholders described above and those

[…]

Director   FutureNova Limited   Yes

   7.2.2  Interests of the Directors in the share capital of the Company10

   As at 25 May 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this document),
the interests in the issued share capital of the Company of each of the Directors and their families
within the meaning of the AIM Rules, such interests being those which could with reasonable
diligence be ascertained by each Director, whether or not held through another party, and being
in addition to the interests held under option as described in paragraph 7.3 below, prior to
Admission and immediately following Admission are or will be as follows:

146

10 Company to confirm figures in the table.

   Immediately
   Pre-Admission*   following Admission

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
 Ordinary of Existing Ordinary of Enlarged

Shares Ordinary Shares Share
Director held Shares held Capital

Dr Mohammad S. Fazeli 107,952 0.6% 107,952 0.4%
Dr Sarah J. Howell 788,742 4.7% 788,742 2.8%
Susan D. Lowther 98,166 0.6% 98,166 0.4%
Jeremy L. Morgan 0 0% 0 0%
Dr Andrew J. M. Richards 193,020 1.2% 204,668 0.7%
Dr Alan E. Smith 171,420 1.0% 196,002 0.7%
Christine H. Soden 0 0% 0 0%

   *Assuming completion of the Reorganisation (described in paragraph 2.2 of this Part VI)

   7.2.3  Executive Directors service contracts and emoluments

   The details of the service contracts of the Executive Directors are as follows:

   Sarah Howell

   Sarah entered into a new service agreement with the Company on 26 May 2021. The terms of
the agreement provide for, amongst other things, (i) a gross salary of £250,000 per annum (such
salary to be reviewed annually) and (ii) termination of Sarah’s employment upon 12 months